#### 2008 REGULAR SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

#### LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR08-17</u>

### INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR CONRAD J. STEWART, BLACK LODGE DISTRICT

## A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

## "AMENDING LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. 08-05, CLARIFICATION OF FY 2008 FUND \*150, GENERAL LEDGER NO. 62500 TO INCLUDE AN ARCHITECT."

WHEREAS, The Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to promulgate and adopt laws, resolutions, ordinances, codes, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians, pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians, approved by the Crow Tribal General Council July 14<sup>th</sup> 2001 and signed by the Secretary of the Interior on December 04<sup>th</sup> 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is a distinct branch of the Crow Tribal Government and hereby declares that Legislative Resolutions are those items that merely express an opinion of the Legislature, or request/recommend another entity to take a certain action (the request or recommendation has no binding effect, but rather expresses the Legislatures support for something) Legislative Resolutions shall also be used for internal legislative actions and shall only be binding upon the Legislative Branch; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Executive Branch has pursued a Water Compact with the State of Montana and United States Government; and

**WHEREAS**, the Crow Tribal Legislature needs to be informed of the merits and background pertaining to hydrology establishing a water code; and

WHEREAS, it is vital that the Crow Tribal Legislature hire an expert to pursue such information, for it does reflect the Crow Tribe of Indians.

# NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE:

1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -

**THAT**, THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE HIRES MR. WILLIS D. WEIGHT TO PURSUE QUALITIES AND INFORMATION OF CROW WATER. MR. WILLIS D. WEIGHT IS AN EXPERT IN THE FIELD OF GEOLOGICAL ENGINEERING AND ALL INFORMATION RESEARCHED WILL BE VITAL TO THIS BRANCH. **FURTHER**, THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE AMENDS "LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. 08-05", WHICH WAS TO HIRE A GRANT WRITER AND ARCHITECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$40,000.

**FURTHER**, IN AMENDING LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. 08-05, THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE REDUCES THE \$40,000 AMOUNT TO \$30,000, AND RESERVES \$10,000 TO HIRE MR. WILLIS D. WEIGHT.

**FURTHER**, MR. WILLIS D. WEIGHT SHALL BE FUNDED WITH THE FY2008 FUND 150, GENERAL LEDGER NO. 62500 LINE ITEM NOT TO EXCEED \$10,000.

#### AND BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED,

ALL INFORMATION RESEARCHED AND PRODUCED BY MR. WILLIS D. WEIGHT SHALL BE PROPERTY OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH TO BE USED FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

# CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Legislative Resolution entitled. "AMENDING LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. 08-05, CLARIFICATION OF FY 2008 FUND \*150, GENERAL LEDGER NO. 62500 TO INCLUDE AN ARCHITECT." was duly enacted by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>17</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u>15<sup>th</sup></u> day of July, 2008.

Senator Manuel Covers Up Sr. Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST

enert.

Senator Bellerly M. Shane Secretary of the House Crow Tribal Legislature



2008 Crow Tribal Legislature July Quarterly Session "AMENDING LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. 08-05, CLARIFICATION OF FY 2008 FUND \*150, GENERAL LEDGER NO. 62500 TO INCLUDE AN ARCHITECT." Page 2 of 2 Amendinia LR No. 08.05, Clarification of FY 2008 Fund \*150, General Ledger No. 62500 To Include an Architect.

Bill or Resolution Numb	er <u>LR08·17</u>	Introduced by: Conrad J.	Date of Vote: 7/15/2008
<b>Representative:</b>	Yes	_introduced by: <u>Convac 0</u> , Stewaet No	Abstain
C. Goes Ahead	~	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
L. Plain Bull, Sr.			
O. Costa			,
V. Crooked Arm			
M. Not Afraid	~		
P. Alden, Jr.			
B. House			
E. Fighter, Sr.			
C. J. Stewart		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
L. Hogan, Jr.		·	
S. Fitzpatrick, Sr.			
O. Half, Jr.			
R. Old Crow, Sr.			
W. Plainfeather	~		
J. Stone, Sr.			·
D. Wilson			
B. Shane Secretary of the House			
M. Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House		·	
Totals:	17		0

Result of Vote:

and the strange water as

Passed Not Passed annis Senator Manuel Covers Up, Sr.

Tabled

Veto Override

Senator Bevery M. Shane

Senator Beveffy M. Sha Secretary of the House

Senator Manuel Covers Up, Sr Speaker of the House